Resolution #09/10-61

RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO ELIMINATION OF CLASSIFIED POSITIONS, REDUCTION IN HOURS AND LAY OFF OF CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, due to lack of funds or lack of work, this Board hereby finds that it is in the best interest of Mt. Diablo Unified School District that certain services now being provided by said school district be discontinued by the following extent:

The following positions shall be reduced as of June 30, 2010:

<u>CSEA</u>

(Eliminate) Instr. AsstComputer One 19.5 hour/week, SDO		\$16,336 Savings
Mt. Diablo Elem. (#14187)	(Mt. Diablo PFC)	

<u>CST</u>

(Eliminate)

Account Clerk		
Transportation	One 40 hour/week;	\$61,276 Savings
(#12391)	11 month/year	

(Reduce)

Media Serv. Asst. I	One 40 hour/week; 12 mo./yr.
(#21651)	to 37.5 hour/week; 11.5 mo./yr.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the above-named position be reduced as of June 30, 2010.

\$4,854

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the district administration be and hereby is authorized and directed to notify the employee(s) affected by this action and to layoff or reassign employees in accordance with the Contractual Agreement with the California School Employees Association and in accordance with District policy and procedures.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Education of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District of Contra Costa County, California, on May 11, 2010 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly and regularly introduced and adopted by members of the Board of Education of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District of Contra Costa County, California, at the public meeting of said Board held on May 11, 2010.

Steven Lawrence, Secretary of Board